122 3287
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman
Julie Brill
Maureen K. Ohlhausen
Joshua D. Wright
Terrell McSweeny

)
In the Matter of )
)
JOHN MATTHEW DWYER lIII, ) DOCKET NO. C-4492
a/k/a Matthew Dwyer, )
)
Individually. )
)
)
COMPLAINT

The Federal Trade Commission, having reason to believe John Matthew Dwyer 111,
individually (“Respondent”), has violated the provisions of the Federal Trade Commission Act, and
it appearing to the Commission that this proceeding is in the public interest, alleges:

1. Respondent John Matthew Dwyer 111, a’k/a Matthew Dwyer (“Dwyer™), is the co-founder of
HealthyLife Sciences, LLC (“HealthyLife Sciences”). Until September 2011, Dwyer served as
company CEOQO, and he also was a company co-owner until 2013. 1|

practices alleged in this complaint. His principal office or place of business from 2009 to 2012 was

that of the corporation, and his current principal office or place of business is in Atlanta, Georgia.

2. Beginning in 2009, Respondent participated in the advertising, offering for sale, sale, and
distribution of the Healthe Trim line of weight-loss dietary supplements to consumers, including
Healthe Trim Original Formula and Healthe Trim Powered by Raspberry Ketone (collectively, “the
Healthe Trim Products”). These products are “foods” and/or “drugs,” within the meaning of
Sections 12 and 15 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.

3. The acts and practices of Respondent alleged in this complaint have been in or affecting
commerce, as “commerce” is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.
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MATTHEW DWYER: | think it’s important to know there’s 17 all-natural
ingredients. | couldn’t do the meal plans, | couldn’t do the shake plans. What I can
do is | can wake up in the morning, take two all-natural supplements, drink water and
go about my day. I’m now a 32-inch waist. After three years, | haven’t gained a
pound back. | feel great. | don’t have the crazy jittery feeling.

Dr. Oz does specials all the time about how over two-thirds of the supplements out
there are scams because they don’t have authentic hoodia in here. Hoodia is the
cactus plant that the Africans used to live off way back in the day to go five or six
days to hunt their prey without food. We have authentic hoodia in Healthe Trim.

SKEERY JONES: And I know that because I’ve checked your website and I’ve
looked into it and you guys have the documents to back it up, that this is the real deal
hoodia.

MATTHEW DWYER: And by no means is Dr. Oz endorsing Healthe Trim, but he
says that all 17 ingredients in Healthe Trim are not only safe, they’re very, very
healthy for you.

SKEERY JONES: What about this Resveratrol I’ve been reading about?

MATTHEW DWYER: Yeah, Resveratrol is the grape red wine extract, okay? |
encourage your listeners to Google the Harvard study on Resveratrol. There’s just so
many anti-aging benefits and healthy benefits to Resveratrol. Listen, everything
that’s in one capsule of Healthe Trim, it’s just 17 fruits and vegetables. You get
great energy from the green tea. There’s 175 milligrams from green tea in one
capsule, which is equivalent to about a 16-ounce Dunkin Donuts or Starbucks cup of
coffee.

SKEERY JONES: Mm-hmm.

MATTHEW DWYER: Do I know that Healthe Trim is the best all-natural
supplement in the world? No, | do not. But here’s what | do know, Healthe Trim
absolutely works and we have a 30-day no questions asked money back guarantee...

(Exhibit C, radio ad).

Healthe Trim
GET HIGH SCHOOL SKINNY!

[.-]

A REVOLUTIONARY
THERMO-ENERGY

BOOSTER
LOSE WEIGHT! FEEL GREAT!
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Our powerful diet supplements are made of only the finest
natural ingredients available. They are formulated to provide
energy boosts, surpass[sic] cravings and burn fat. Most
importantly, they’re EASY to add to your day — just take two
in the morning!

[.]

Real People, Incredible Results!
[...]

Emily York
Phoenix, AZ

Lost 137 pounds!

My name is Emily. I’m a twenty-nine-year-old mother of three. After my
first daughter, | gained 60 pounds in a year and learned | had thyroid
disease, a condition that not only meant | would gain weight it also
meant it would be difficult to lose weight. As the years went by, pounds
piled on, and as | tried all the diet plans and pills and shakes with no
success, my frustration grew.

Then | heard about healthé trim on the radio and the DJ had thyroid
disease like me! | decided it would be my last try and if this didn’t work
maybe | was meant to stay that way. September 13, 2009, the day

after my 29th birthday, | started healthé trim and | have since lost 121
pounds! I lost 19 pounds the first week and felt amazing. | have the
energy to exercise that I didn't have before and there were no side
effects with my thyroid meds.

Thanks to healthé trim | am high school skinny again. | have myself
back, my husband has his wife back, and my kids have the mom they
deserve! Thank you healthé trim!!

* The weight loss experienced by these individuals actually occurred. We do not have many
facts about the circumstances about how this weight loss was achieved, other than the
consuming of HealtheTrim, for either us or you to conclude that this should be a generally
expected outcome from the use of HealtheTrim. We encourage a reasonable exercise and
healthy diet as an important part of your weight loss and maintenance program. A clinical
study of 60 participants in 2009 reflected an average weight loss of 2.43 pounds in 30

days when those individuals took HealtheTrim exclusive of a diet and exercise program.

[...]
How to Lose Weight Fast

[.-]
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your body eats away at the fat reserves in order to keep going at its normal pace,
resulting in a slimmer you.

Fat Burners

Healthe Trim includes a fat burner ingredient that targets stores of fat without
weakening your muscles. Our
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You’ll have great energy. It will motivate you to move around. It will curb your
cravings and you’ll lose the weight easy and naturally.

[.-]

DR. WENDY WALSH: I’d like to introduce now Ann Hudson. Ann is a popular
radio disc jockey and TV host in Austin, Texas. Welcome, Ann.

[On Screen Depiction: “Before” photo of Ann labeled “189 pounds” — subscript,
“Lost 54 pounds”]

[.-]

ANN HUDSON: Everyone around the office when | came back from maternity
leave was taking Healthe Trim. It was all the rage. And I was like, what the heck is
this? What’s going on? When | started taking it, | felt better. | had a lot more
energy. | wanted to do stuff. And after six weeks, the weight just started falling off.
It was like five pounds, six pounds, eight pounds. It was a huge transition.

DR. WENDY WALSH: How much did you lose total?

ANN HUDSON: Fifty-four.

DR. WENDY WALSH: Fifty-four pounds.

ANN HUDSON: Yeah.

MATTHEW DWYER: So, you went from a 12 in a dress to a two in a dress.
ANN HUDSON: Now I’'ma 2.

MATTHEW DWYER: In five months, six months?

ANN HUDSON: Yes.

DR. WENDY WALSH: Five sizes, five months!

[.]

DR. WENDY WALSH: Welcome back. Well, everybody’s talking about Healthe
Trim and I’'m finally beginning to understand why. It’s quite simple. It’s because
Healthe Trim works. There’s no extreme dieting, no extreme exercising, no costly
meal delivery programs. Just two capsules in the morning and Healthe Trim goes
right to work, making you feel less hungry while simultaneously giving you an alert,

focused energy. So, you burn more calories than you take in. The result, you lose
weight naturally.
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MATTHEW DWYER: Most people are out there like me. They’re stressed. Jobs,
kids, it’s difficult to eat a well-

Page 9 of 10



9. In fact, scientific studies do not prove that the Healthe Trim Products cause weight loss.
Among other reasons, two clinical trials showed no statistically significant differences in weight
loss between the test groups taking Healthe Trim Original Formula and test groups taking a placebo.
Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 8 is false or misleading.

Violations of Sections 5 and 12
10.  The acts and practices of Respondent as alleged in this complaint constitute unfair or
deceptive acts or practices, and the making of false advertisements, in or affecting commerce in

violation of Sections 5(a) and 12 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this twenty-second day of October, 2014,
has issued this Complaint against Respondent.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary

SEAL:
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